R. Korea - 13,303 29,429 10,408 831 13,078 30.1% 1,037 25.9%
Hong Kong - - - 2,561 179 5,315 12.3% 379 9.5%
Belgium 269 204 459 1,048 116 2,463 5.7% 242 6.1%
Germany 2 - 71 1,678 138 1,739 4.0% 151 3.8%
Other 2,405 1,898 1,574 2,186 166 3,298 7.6% 256 6.4%

TOTAL 19,999 33,095 57,604 41,103 3,779 43,380 100.0% 4,000 100.0%
(E U) 594 365 697 3,351 298 5,745 13.2% 515 12.9%

Units: kl, ¥ million   Source: Japan Exports and Imports

<Whisky>
The leading variety of imported whisky is Scotch whisky (from Great Britain), which makes up 63.4% of

total bulk and bottled imports on a volume basis and 74.4% on a value basis. As stated previously, some
upscale brands of single malt whisky grew significantly in 2002, but premium scotch and standard scotch
struggled in the market and finished down 25.6% overall from the year before.

American-style whisky from the United States held its own, while bourbon whisky and rye whisky were
both down. In contrast, Canadian whisky posted strong growth, but only in bulk imports.

Fig. 10  Principal exporters of whisky to Japan
Trends in import volume by leading exporters Shares of whisky imports in 2002 (value basis)

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
 Volume Volume Volume Volume Value Volume Value

U.K. 33,348 35,973 30,581 36,098 34,134 26,844 63.4% 28,364 74.4%
U.S.A. 12,793 11,698 10,516 10,758 8,763 9,312 22.0% 7,640 20.1%
Canada 2,248 1,151 907 1,618 753 5,622 13.3% 1,771 4.6%
Ireland 190 821 1,748 1,136 534 556 1.3% 272 0.7%
Netherlands - - 2 2 8 10 0.0% 6 0.0%
Other 35 23 37 58 148 24 0.1% 47 0.1%

TOTAL 48,614 49,666 43,791 49,671 44,340 42,368 100.0% 38,099 100.0%
(E U) 33,549 36,806 32,362 37,261 34,718 27,423 64.7% 28,676 75.3%

Units: kl, ¥ million   Source: Japan Exports and Imports

U.K.
74.4%

U.S.A.
20.1%

Others
0.9%

Canada
4.6%

Belgium
6.1%

U.S.A.
48.4%

Others
6.4%Germany

3.8%

Hong
Kong
9.5%

R. Korea
25.9%0

5,000
10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
30,000
35,000

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

(kl)

U.S.A.
R. Korea

(Year)

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

(kl)

U.K.

U.S.A.
Canada

(Year)

[ Food ]

JETRO Marketing Guidebook for Major Imported Products

8

(3) Imports’ Market Share in Japan
<Wine>

Statistics on shipments of domestic and imported wine (including sweetened fruit wines) calculated on a
taxable volume basis, indicate that imported wine shipments have exceeded domestic wine shipments since
1995. In 2002, the ratio of imports to domestics in this subcategory is approximately six-to-four.

Domestic grape production in Japan is around 250,000 tons per year, nearly 90% of which is sold as table
grapes. It would be impossible to meet the demand for wine with domestically grown grapes alone. Thus,

[…]

Colombia
26.3%

Ethiopia
7.4%

Indonesia
10.1% Guatemala

10.2%

Brazil
18.4%

Coffee and Black Tea

JETRO Marketing Guidebook for Major Imported Products

27

<Black Tea>
Japan imports bulk black tea from 23 countries. The leading exporters to Japan is Sri Lanka (7,074 tons,

share 54.0%) The next leading exporters are India (18.5%), Kenya (9.4%), Indonesia (8.7 %) and China
(4.9%). Together these five countries account for 95.5% of all imports on a volume basis.

India is the world’s leading producer of black tea. Much of this production is consumed at home, and less
than 30% is exported. In contrast, Sri Lanka exports nearly its entire production to the rest of the world,
making it the world’s largest exporter nation. Japan’s bulk tea imports reflect this situation. Other countries
experiencing increases in black tea exports to Japan in 2002 were Indonesia and China. Kenya was also able
to sustain a high level of exports even after the rapid growth of the year before.

Fig. 5  Principal exporters of black tea (in bulk) to Japan
Trends in import volume by leading exporters Shares of bulk black tea imports in 2002 (value basis)

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
 Value Value Value Value Volume Value Volume

Sri Lanka 7,561 5,632 8,082 6,876 2,181 7,074 54.0% 2,145 43.5%
India 4,287 3,005 4,057 2,631 1,494 2,426 18.5% 1,457 29.6%
Kenya 1,081 757 532 1,380 375 1,227 9.4% 297 6.0%
Indonesia 1,294 926 971 988 192 1,137 8.7% 236 4.8%
China 563 328 553 482 231 638 4.9% 375 7.6%
Other 1,362 1,394 1,759 699 479 586 4.5% 419 8.5%

TOTAL 16,147 12,043 15,953 13,058 4,951 13,089 100.0% 4,928 100.0%
(E U) 508 477 419 326 337 273 2.1% 329 6.7%

Units: tons, ¥ million   Source: Japan Exports and Imports

The United Kingdom is a leading exporter of name-brand tea packaged for retail sale, while Sri Lanka
and India export low-cost packaged teas that are sold mainly at mass merchandiser outlets. In 2002 imports
from Sri Lanka increased from 626 tons to 842 tons, while imports from the United Kingdom also regis-
tered growth from 467 tons to 508 tons, indicating polarization of consumer demands. The leading export-
ers of instant tea are India (30.9%), the United States (24.6%) and Indonesia (20.1%).

[…]

Sausage 14,830 8,431 17,765 8,327 18,683 8,453 21,421 10,438 27,984 13,075
Corned beef 703 387 910 416 1,190 435 1,092 471 873 365

TOTAL 17,711 11,925 21,103 11,595 22,979 12,318 25,644 14,750 32,704 18,248
Units: tons, ¥ million   Source: Japan Exports and Imports

(2) Imports by Place of Origin
<Sausage>

The United States holds the lead in exports of sausage, main variety of imported processed meat, with
13,333 tons (import share 47.6%). Some years ago the United States held almost a 70% share of the im-
ported sausage market. In recent years, however, American sausage exports have grown more slowly than
other nations, and the USA’s import share has been declining. Imports from Denmark plummeted because of
the outbreak of foot-and-mouth disease in 2001, and the slump continued in 2002 with imports of just 1,562
tons (import share 5.6%). Taking Denmark’s place have been China (up 82.6% from the year before, with
share 21.1%), Canada (up 112.4%, share 10.4%) and Australia (up 17.4%. share 9.6%), with Canada post-
ing especially strong growth in 2002.

Fig. 3  Principal exporters of sausage to Japan

Trends in import volume by leading exporters Shares of sausage imports in 2002 (value basis)

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
 Volume Volume Volume Volume Value Volume Value

U.S.A. 9,678 10,508 10,615 11,505 5,926 13,333 47.6% 6,597 50.5%
China 855 1,244 2,080 3,232 1,449 5,903 21.1% 2,529 19.3%
Canada  837 998 1,060 1,365 576 2,900 10.4% 1,165 8.9%
Australia 279 463 993 2,278 1,043 2,675 9.6% 1,152 8.8%
Denmark 2,402 3,578 2,976 1,479 612 1,562 5.6% 628 4.8%
Others 780 974 959 1,560 831 1,611 5.8% 1,003 7.7%

TOTAL 14,830 17,765 18,683 21,421 10,438 27,984 100.0% 13,075 100.0%
(E U) 2,822 3,984 3,502 1,845 927 1,919 6.9% 1,045 8.0%

Units :tons, ¥ million   Source: Japan Exports and Imports

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

(tons)

U.S.A.

(Year)

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
0
5,000
10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
30,000
35,000

(¥ million) (tons)

(Value)

(Volume)

(Year)

China

Canada

Others
7.7%

U.S.A.
50.5%

Australia
8.8%

Denmark
4.8%

Canada
8.9%

China
19.3%

[ Food ]

JETRO Marketing Guidebook for Major Imported Products

164

<Ham and bacon>
The leading exporter of ham and bacon (not including fresh ham) is the United States (43.0%), followed

by Taiwan (25.0%) and China (22.4%). Together these top three exporters command 90% of the import
market. As is clear from the following illustration, each of the top three recorded strong growth in 2002,